change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investments
and net realized gain (loss) from security transactions. Financial
Highlights for 2024, 2023, 2022, and 2021 have also been
adjusted, including: net investment income (loss) per share,
net realized and unrealized gains (loss) per share, and ratio
of net investment income (loss) to average net assets. The
reclassification error had no impact on the Fund’s net assets,

C i t y  N a t i o n a l  R o c h d a l e  S t r a t e g i c  C r e d i t  F u n d  |  PA G E  3 0

net asset value per share (“NAV”) or performance, or on the
tax characterization of distributions paid and reported to
shareholders for the fiscal and tax years noted above.

The following table reflects the impact of the reclassification error
on the financial statements and Financial Highlights presented
above for 2021 through 2024 and also includes the impact of the
reclassification error on the financial statements and Financial
Highlights for 2019 and 2020. The numbers presented in the
table are in $000s except for percentages and per share amounts.

2024 As
Reported Reclass Entry

2024
Adjusted

Net Investment Income $	 57,115 $	 (25,110) $	 32,005

Net Realized Gain (Loss) (357) 4,584 4,227

Net Change in Unrealized
Appreciation (Depreciation) 5,898 20,526 26,424

Subtotal $	 62,656 $	 — $	 62,656

Financial Highlights

Net Investment Income $	 1.74 $	 (0.76) $	 0.98

Net Realized and Unrealized
Gain (Loss) 0.16 0.76 0.92

Subtotal $	 1.90 $	 — $	 1.90

Ratio of Net Investment Income
to Average Net Assets 23.47% (10.29)% 13.18%

2023 As
Reported Reclass Entry

2023
Adjusted

Net Investment Income $	 39,804 $	 (13,438) $	 26,366

Net Realized Gain (Loss) 706 338 1,044

Net Change in Unrealized
Appreciation (Depreciation) (41,619) 13,100 (28,519)

Subtotal $	 (1,109) $	 — $	 (1,109)

Financial Highlights

Net Investment Income $	 1.36 $	 (0.46) $	 0.90

Net Realized and Unrealized
Gain (Loss) (1.42) 0.46 (0.96)

Subtotal $	 (0.06) $	 — $	 (0.06)

Ratio of Net Investment Income
to Average Net Assets 17.21% (5.81)% 11.40%

2022 As
Reported Reclass Entry

2022
Adjusted

Net Investment Income $	 34,852 $	 (14,450) $	 20,402

Net Realized and Unrealized
Gain (Loss) 7,765 758 8,523

Net Change in Unrealized
Appreciation (Depreciation) (41,987) 13,692 (28,295)

Subtotal $	 630 $	 — $	 630

Financial Highlights

Net Investment Income $	 1.71 $	 (0.71) $	 1.00

Net Realized and Unrealized
Gain (Loss) (1.49) 0.71 (0.78)

Subtotal $	 0.22 $	 — $	 0.22

Ratio of Net Investment Income
to Average Net Assets 16.74% (6.94)% 9.80%

2021 As
Reported Reclass Entry

2021
Adjusted

Net Investment Income $	 11,424 $	 (2,432) $	 8,992

Net Realized and Unrealized
Gain (Loss) 10,474 — 10,474

Net Change in Unrealized
Appreciation (Depreciation) 14,965 2,432 17,397

Subtotal $	 36,863 $	 — $	 36,863

Financial Highlights

Net Investment Income $	 0.95 $	 (0.20) $	 0.75

Net Realized and Unrealized
Gain (Loss) 2.22 0.20 2.42

Subtotal $	 3.17 $	 — $	 3.17

Ratio of Net Investment Income
to Average Net Assets 9.56% (2.03)% 7.53%

2020 As
Reported Reclass Entry

2020
Adjusted

Net Investment Income $	 6,177 $	 (1,623) $	 4,554

Net Realized Gain (Loss) (1,435) 244 (1,191)

Net Change in Unrealized
Appreciation (Depreciation) (11,838) 1,379 (10,459)

Subtotal $	 (7,096) $	 — $	 (7,096)

Financial Highlights

Net Investment Income $	 0.97 $	 (0.25) $	 0.72

Net Realized and Unrealized
Gain (Loss) (2.06) 0.25 (1.81)

Subtotal $	 (1.09) $	 — $	 (1.09)

Ratio of Net Investment Income
to Average Net Assets 9.42% (2.71)% 6.71%

notes to financial statements
May 31, 2025

C i t y  N a t i o n a l  R o c h d a l e  S t r a t e g i c  C r e d i t  F u n d  |  PA G E  3 1

2019 As
Reported Reclass Entry

2019
Adjusted

Net Investment Income $	 754 $	 (196) $	 558

Net Realized Gain (Loss) 28 — 28

Net Change in Unrealized
Appreciation (Depreciation) 426 196 622

Subtotal $	 1,208 $	 — $	 1,208

Financial Highlights

Net Investment Income $	 0.38 $	 (0.10) $	 0.28

Net Realized and Unrealized
Gain (Loss) 0.28 0.10 0.38

Subtotal $	 0.66 $	 — $	 0.66

Ratio of Net Investment Income
to Average Net Assets 8.12% (2.11)% 6.01%

12.	SUBSEQUENT EVENTS:

Management has evaluated the need for additional disclosures
and/or adjustments resulting from subsequent events through the
date the financial statements were issued.

In preparing these financial statements, management has
evaluated the need for additional disclosures and/or adjustments
resulting from subsequent events through the date the financial